effect of the Transaction on the assets and liabilities of the Group, as if the Transactions had taken

place on 31st December, 2008, and is based on the historical consolidated balance sheet of the

Group and historical consolidated balance sheet of Shanghai Allied Cement Holdings Limited (the

“Target Group”) with further adjustments explained in the notes below.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities has been prepared for illustrative

purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial

position of the Group after the Transaction had been completed on 31st December, 2008 or any

future date.

The historical consolidated balance sheet of the Group and the historical consolidated balance

sheet of the Target Group as at 31st December, 2008 have been extracted from the published annual

report of the Company for the year ended 31st December, 2008 and the Accountants’ Report on the

Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular, respectively.

The Group

The Target

Group

Pro forma

adjustments

The Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 153,979 471,155 625,134

Investment properties 4,352,200 – 4,352,200

Properties for development 3,388,544 – 3,388,544

Deposits for acquisition of properties

for development 1,327,907 – 1,327,907

Prepaid lease payments on

land use rights 53,980 16,510 70,490

Interests in associates 254,945 – 254,945

Interests in jointly

controlled entities 721,499 – 721,499

Available-for-sale investments 17,583 – 17,583

Goodwill 640 69,479 70,119

Mining right – 7,770 7,770

Deferred tax assets 7,303 – 7,303

10,278,580 564,914 – 10,843,494

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 126 –

The Group

The Target

Group

Pro forma

adjustments

The Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current assets

Inventories of properties

– under development 628,224 – 628,224

– completed 477,097 1,333 478,430

Inventories 996 47,996 48,992

Amounts due from jointly controlled

entities 172,392 – 172,392

Amounts due from minority

shareholders 24,320 – 24,320

Amounts due from fellow

subsidiaries – 29,257 (29,257) (iii) –

Loans receivable 165,650 – 165,650

Trade and other receivables, deposits

and prepayments 199,490 242,952 (14,641) (iv) 427,801

Prepaid lease payments on

land use rights 896 439 1,335

Held-for-trading Investments 22,513 – 22,513

Prepaid tax 26,577 721 27,298

Pledged bank deposits 600,672 13,636 614,308

Bank balances and cash 1,892,715 59,161 (200,000) (i) 1,751,876

4,211,542 395,495 (243,898) 4,363,139

Assets classified held for sale 445,901 – 445,901

4,657,443 395,495 (243,898) 4,809,040

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 127 –

The Group

The Target

Group

Pro forma

adjustments

The Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 901,422 78,949 2,283 (v) 982,654

Pre-sale deposits 78,748 – 78,748

Tax liabilities 428,929 33 428,962

Dividends payable to minority
shareholders 453 – 453

Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries – 15,003 (15,003) (iii) –

Amount due to immediate
holding company – 289,630 (289,630) (iii) –

Amount due to the Group – 14,641 (14,641) (iv) –

Amount due to a minority
shareholder – 4,876 (4,876) (v) –

Amount due to related companies – 2,283 (2,283) (v) –

Interest-bearing borrowings 297,618 203,058 500,676

Interest-free borrowing 166,770 − 4,876 (v) 171,646

Derivative financial instructment 9,066 – 9,066

1,883,006 608,473 (319,274) 2,172,205

Liabilities classified as held
for sale 178,701 – 178,701

2,061,707 608,473 (319,274) 2,350,906

Net current assets (liabilities) 2,595,736 (212,978) 75,376 2,458,134

Total assets less current liabilities 12,874,316 351,936 75,376 13,301,628

Non-current liabilities

Amount due to a minority
shareholder – 450 (450) (v) –

Interest-bearing borrowings 1,446,378 10,341 1,456,719

Interest-free borrowings – – 450 (v) 450

Deferred rental income from
a tenant 106,247 – 106,247

Rental deposits from tenants 10,444 – 10,444

Deferred tax liabilities 1,172,926 28,919 1,201,845

2,735,995 39,710 – 2,775,705

Net assets 10,138,321 312,226 75,376 10,525,923

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 128 –

Notes:

(i) The adjustment represents the payment of the cash consideration for the Acquisition of HK$200,000,000 on

the assumption of a cash payment. An excess of fair value of identifiable net assets over cost of approximately

HK$194,720,000 is assumed to arise from the Acquisition, details of which are set out below:

HK$’000

Total consideration 200,000

Net identifiable assets of the Target Group acquired

(after minority interests of HK$192,882,000) (119,344)

Assignment of shareholders’ loan (275,376)

Excess (194,720)